2023 NYISO VOLTAGE SUPPORT SERVICE RATES

Payments to Suppliers: Market Administration & Control Area Service Tariff Schedule 2

Per Rate Schedule 2, Section 2(a) of the NYISO Market Services Tariff, all providers of Voltage Support Service will be compensated at the rate of \$3,128.96 per MVAr per year.

Charges to Customers: Open Access Transmission Service Tariff Schedule 2

Per Rate Schedule 2, section 2.1 of the NYISO Open Access Transmission Service Tariff, the Voltage Support Service Rate charged to Transmission Customers and Load-Serving Entities is to be computed by dividing the anticipated annual cost of providing Voltage Support Service, plus-or-minus any under-/over-collections from the previous year, by the annual estimated NYISO energy withdrawal. The estimated cost of providing Voltage Support Service in 2023 is \$72,757,925.91, including \$0.00 in VSS LOC payments. There was an over-collection in 2022 Voltage Support Service of \$1,021,884.50. The NYISO estimates 2023 energy withdrawals to be 156,700,000 MWh. Applying the Tariff formula results in the \$0.46 per MWh rate.

| A. Projected 2023 NYISO Voltage Support Payments to Generators | \$ 72,3 | 313,363.27 |
|---|---------|------------|
| B. Projected 2023 NYISO Voltage Support Payments to non-generator VAR suppliers | \$ 4 | 44,562.64 |
| C. Projected 2023 VSS LOC Payments | \$ | - |
| D. 2022 Over-collection of VSS Payments | \$ (1,0 | 21,884.50) |
| E. Total 2023 NYISO VSS Payments (A+B+C+D) | \$ 71,7 | 736,041.41 |
| F. Forecasted MWh Volumes | 15 | 56,700,000 |
| OATT Rate Schedule 2 Charge (\$/MWh) {E/F} | \$ | 0.46 |